CH \$40.00 111410 RE40187

Client Code: WEBSEN.033RA

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To the Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

 Name of conveying party(ies): (List using letters or numbers for multiple parties) 	2. Name and address of receiving parties:					
1) Sequel Technology Corporation	Name: J.A. MacFarlane Engineering Company Limited					
2) Sequel Acquisition Corporation	Street Address: 80 Sherbourne Street, Unit 306					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Toronto, Ontario M5A 2R1 Canada					
() Yes (X) No	Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached?					
3. Nature of conveyance:	() Yes (X) No					
(X) Assignment () Security Agreement () Merger () Change of Name						
() Other:	4. US or PCT Application number(s) or US Patent					
Execution Date: (List as in section 1 if multiple signatures) 1) November 11, 2003 2) November 11, 2003	number(s):					
	(X) Patent No.: RE40187 Issue Date: March 25, 2008					
_,	Additional numbers attached?					
	() Yes (X) No					
Party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	 Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 					
Customer No. 20,995						
Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP 2040 Main Street, 14 th Floor Irvine, CA 92614 Return Fax: (949) 760-9502 Attorney's Docket No.: WEBSEN.033RA						
7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$40.00	8. Deposit account number: 11-1410					
(X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account	Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.					
9. Statement and signature.						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct, and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.						
Susan Payne Auoca Kayne 12/2/2010 Name of Person Signing Signature Date						
52,033 Registration No.						
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: 4						
Documents transmitted via Facsimile to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:						
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services						
Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450						

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450 Facsimile Number: (571) 273-0140

10117102/adk/120610

700452054

Attorney Docket No: JAMEC110604

NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT TO SUBSEQUENT PURCHASER

WHEREAS, Sequel Technology Corporation, a Delaware corporation, and Sequel Acquisition Corporation, a Delaware corporation, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS), are the owners of U.S. Patent No. 5,983,270, (the "Letters Patent"), issued November 9, 1999, for the invention entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MANAGING INTRANETWORK AND INTERNETWORK ACTIVITY;

WHEREAS, J.A. MacFarlane Engineering Company Limited, a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 80 Sherbourne Street, Unit 306, Toronto, ON M5A 2R1 Canada, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), acquired the entire right and title to and interest in said Letters Patent and the invention disclosed in U.S. Patent No. 5,983,270, as a result of a foreclosure of a security interest in U.S. Patent No. 5,983,270 by Comerica Bank-California (currently Comerica Bank by virtue of merger with and into Comerica Bank-California) pursuant to the Agreement of Private Sale and Foreclosure Bill of Sale, dated June 18, 2002;

NOW, THEREFORE, effective *nunc pro tunc* June 18, 2002, for sufficient, good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. ASSIGNORS do hereby memorialize and clarify the prior understanding of the parties that ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred unto ASSIGNEE its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in, to, and under said Letters Patent and said invention, and all patents that may be granted thereon, and all divisions, continuations, reissues, reexaminations, renewals, and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for patents that may be filed for said invention or for the Letters Patent in any country or countries foreign to the United States; ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all patents resulting from the Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement; said Letters, said invention and all applications and patents on said invention to be held and enjoyed by

-1-

JAMEC/10604ASG

PATENT REEL: 025641 FRAME: 0130

IAMECHINGHASC

ASSIGNEE as entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNORS had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made, and ASSIGNORS do hereby further agree and promise to execute all instruments and render all such assistance as ASSIGNEE may request in order to make and prosecute any and all applications on said invention, to enforce any and all patents on said invention, and to confirm in ASSIGNEE legal title to said invention and all applications and patents on said invention, all without charge to ASSIGNEE but at no expense to ASSIGNORS.

Executed at ______ _ (city), <u>Ontario</u> (state), this 11+4 day of Movember . 2003. SEQUEL TECHNOLOGY CORPORATION Name: Bechay Title: tovou STATE OF City 55, GOUNTY OF Igranlo) I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Royald L. Bernbaum is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument. Dated No _____ Signature Notary Public appointment expires N/A

-2-

PATENT REEL: 025641 FRAME: 0131

Executed at Toronto (4	city), <u>O</u>	hlano	(state), this	112	day of
November, 2003.					
		SEQUE	IL ACQUISITION	CORPORA	TION
			For Book	a ferrer and a ferre	
		Name:	Royald Ly Be	abaua	
Trounce		Title:	- Lacsetony-		
STATE OF Onterio))		le l		
COUNTY OF Torante) ss.)				Υ.

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that <u>Roald L Bernhaum</u>, is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he/she signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his/her free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated: November 2003



Signature

Notary Public appointment expires <u>N/A</u>

-3-

PATENT REEL: 025641 FRAME: 0132

RECORDED: 12/07/2010

JAMEC 10604ASG